

No. 17-756

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,  
a New Mexico Corporation,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORRAINE BARBOAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE,  
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES,  
AND AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EMILY SANFORD FISHER	ERIN E. MURPHY
HENRI D. BARTHOLOMOT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALEXANDER BOND	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
EDISON ELECTRIC	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
INSTITUTE	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
701 Pennsylvania	Washington, DC 20005
Ave., NW	(202) 879-5000
Washington, DC 20004	erin.murphy@kirkland.com
(202) 508-5000	

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 22, 2017

---

STEVEN M. KRAMER  
ASSOCIATION OF OIL  
PIPE LINES  
900 17th Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 408-7970

MICHAEL MURRAY  
AMERICAN GAS  
ASSOCIATION  
400 North Capitol  
Street, NW  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 824-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION..... 3  
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION ..... 6  
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Misconstrues  
The Plain Text Of 25 U.S.C. §357..... 6  
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Will Severely  
Impact Public-Utility Companies And Their  
Customers ..... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	7
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners, L.P.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (W.D. Okla. 2017).....	11
<i>Enable Okla. Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. A 25 Foot Wide Easement</i> , No. CIV-15-1250-M, 2016 WL 4402061 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2016).....	11
<i>Enable Okla. Intrastate Transmission, LLC v. A 25 Foot Wide Easement</i> , No. CIV-15-1250-M, 2017 WL 4334227 (W.D. Okla. July 21, 2017) .....	11
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land in Thurston Cty.</i> , 719 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	7

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. §357 .....	3, 6, 7, 9
25 U.S.C. §5101 .....	7
Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 .....	5, 14

**Other Authorities**

Dep't of Interior, *Interior Announces Revised Strategy, Policies to More Effectively Reduce Fractionation of Tribal Lands* (July 31, 2017), <https://on.doi.gov/2kY1n6o>..... 14

Dep't of Interior, *Land Buy-Back Program for Tribal Nations: Frequently Asked Questions* (last updated Nov. 16, 2017), <https://on.doi.gov/2BTx4> ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 56-2064 (1900)..... 7
